

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 16, 2015, 11:27 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 92497-0

E CPJ
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**WILLIAM E. WALL, ESTATE OF JAMES H. JACK by and
through its Personal Representatives, SHARON A. JACK and
LINDA R. LEIBICH,**

Appellants,

v.

**THE STATE OF WASHINGTON acting by and through the
WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE and JAMES McINTYRE,
Treasurer of the State of Washington; BRIAN SONTAG, Auditor of
the State of Washington; and BRAD FLAHERTY, Director of the
Dept. of Revenue, State of Washington,**

Respondents.

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Frank R. Siderius
SIDERIUS LONERGAN & MARTIN, LLP
500 Union Street, Suite 847
Seattle, WA 98101
206/624-2800
206/624-2805 (fax)

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 2

A. The State Failed to Timely Seek Cross Review of the Trial Court’s Rejection of Affirmative Defenses. 2

B. The Two-Year Statute of Limitations Period in RCW 4.16.130 is Inapplicable...... 4

C. This Lawsuit is not Moot and Meaningful Relief is Requested...... 7

D. Appellant Taxpayers have Standing to Bring a Constitutional Challenge to the Diversion of Funds. . . . 9

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amendev. Bremerton, 36 Wn.2d 333, 340, 217 P.2d 1049, 1052 (1950). 5

American Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla, 116 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991). 11, 12

Auto. United Trades Org. v. State, 175 Wn. 2d 537, 542, 286 P. 3d 377(2012). 6

Bader v. State, 43 Wn.App. 223, 227, 716 P.2d 925 (1986). 5

Barnett v. Lincoln, 162 Wash. 613, 623, 299 Pac. 392 (1931). 12

Boyles v. Whatcom County Superior Court, 103 Wn.2d 610, 614, 694 P.2d 27 (1985).. 10

Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Board of Regents, 72 Wn.2d 912, 917-18, 436 P.2d 189 (1967), *cert. Denied*, 393 U.S. 960 (1968).. 10

Citizens Coun. Against Crime v. Bjork, 84 Wn.2d 891, 893, 529 P.2d 1072) (1975). 11

City of Sequim v. Malkasian, 157 Wn. 2d 251, 259, 138 P. 3d 943 (2006). 8

DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr., 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998) 6

Farris v. Munro, 99 Wn.2d 326, 329-30, 662 P.2d 821 (1983).. 11

<i>Fransen v. Board of Natural Resources</i> , 66 Wn.2d 672, 404 P.2d 432 (1965).	10
<i>Grays Harbor Paper Co. v. Grays Harbor County</i> , 74 Wn.2d 70, 73, 442 P.2d 967 (1968).	7
<i>Huff v. Wyman</i> , 2015 Wash. LEXIS 1325 (Wash. Nov. 12, 2015).	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Kightlinger, et al. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark County</i> , 119 Wn.App. 501, 81 P.2d 876 (2003).	11, 12
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 201, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).	4
<i>Miller v. Pasco</i> , 50 Wn.2d 229, 310 P.2d 863 (1957).	10
<i>Orwick v. Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	9
<i>Quaker City National Bank of Philadelphia v. Tacoma</i> , 27 Wash. 259, 67 Pac. 710 (1902)	5
<i>Robinson v. Kahn</i> , 89 Wn.App. 418, 948 P.3d 1347 (1998).	2
<i>Rose v. Rinaldi</i> , 654 F.2d 546 (9 th Cir. 1981).	5
<i>Schreiner Farms, Inc. v. Am. Tower, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.App. 154, 159, 293 P.3d 407 (2013).	7
<i>Shew v. Coon Bay Loafers, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 40, 51, 455 P.2d 359 (1969).	5
<i>Sorenson v. Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 558, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).	9
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 98 Wn.2d 731, 733, 658 P.2d 658 (1983).	7

<i>State, ex rel Lamon v. Langlie</i> , 45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954).....	10
<i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power and Light</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 715, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	5
<i>Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 269, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	10
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 124 Wash.2d 261, 276, 877 P.2d 187 (1994)	5
<i>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 117, 118 P.3d 322 (2005)	6

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(2).....	5, 7
RCW 4.16.130	4
RCW Ch. 7.24, The Washington Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act (UDJA).	2, 6, 7, 9

Other Authorities

Article II, Section 19, Washington State Constitution.....	8
Article VII, Section 5, Washington State Constitution.	8
RAP 2.4(a).....	2
RAP 5.1(d).....	2
